

No. 21-10302

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

VICTOR LEAL; PATRICK VON DOHLEN; KIM ARMSTRONG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services; JANET YELLEN, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury;
MARTIN WALSH, Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA; KENT SULLIVAN; TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

PRERAK SHAH

Acting United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ALISA B. KLEIN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 514-1597

alisa.klein@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statutory Background	1
II. Factual Background.....	4
III. District Court Rulings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail On Threshold Grounds	12
A. The complaint’s allegations did not establish standing.....	12
B. <i>Res judicata</i> bars the claims of Mr. Leal and Mr. Von Dohlen.....	15
II. Plaintiffs’ Nondelegation Challenge Is Meritless	19
A. The delegation to HRSA is narrower than delegations upheld by this Court and the Supreme Court.....	20
B. As in <i>Big Time Vapes</i> , plaintiffs’ invitation to disregard controlling precedent must be declined	27

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	21
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	21, 22
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2021 WL 2302098 (June 7, 2021)	8, 10, 11, 20-28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	31
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	12, 14
<i>Cemer v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 830 (6th Cir. 1978)	9, 17
<i>Chicot Cty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	18
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	29
<i>Davis v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit</i> , 383 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004)	11, 16
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> , <i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , No. 19-10754 (5th Cir.)	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	26

Houston Prof'l Towing Ass'n v. City of Houston,
812 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2016) 8, 15, 16, 17

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928) 8

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 28

Leal v. Azar,
489 F. Supp. 3d 593 (N.D. Tex. 2020), *appeal dismissed as moot*,
No. 20-11083 (5th Cir. June 3, 2021)..... 13

Lichter v. United States,
334 U.S. 742 (1948) 22

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 5, 27, 28, 29

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 22, 23

Morris v. California Physicians' Serv.,
918 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2019) 27

National Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943) 22, 26

National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 26-27

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 21

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.,
376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004) 15

San Diego Cty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh,
428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005) 15

United States v. Ambert,
561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009) 10, 24

United States v. Jones,
132 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998) 23

United States v. Mecham,
950 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2020) 28

United States v. Mirza,
454 F. App'x 249 (5th Cir. 2011) 23

United States v. Shanbaum,
10 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1994) 15

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) 26

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) 13

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 10, 21-24

Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 18, 19

Williams v. Parker,
843 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2016) 11

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944) 22, 25

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. § 387a(b) 20

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) 2, 10, 24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 4, 11
Tex. Ins. Code § 1369.104(a) 4, 12

Administrative Materials:

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) 30
45 C.F.R. § 147.132(b) 5
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 10, 2010)..... 30
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 31
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... 5
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 5

Legislative Materials:

155 Cong. Rec. S11987 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009)..... 27
155 Cong. Rec. S12271 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009)..... 27

Other Authorities:

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (Am. Law. Inst. 1982) 9, 17
